
 

Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cricklade Town Hall, High St, Cricklade, SN6 6AE 

Date: Wednesday 18 March 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 
Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett. 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.  
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact the Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to:  
 
Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk or Alison Sullivan (Community Area Manager – Royal 
Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area) on 07917 721371 or 
alison.sullivan@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk.  
 
Press enquiries to communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Allison Bucknell (Chairman) Lyneham 

Bob Jones Cricklade & Latton 

Chris Hurst Royal Wootton Bassett South 

Mollie Groom  Royal Wootton Bassett East 

Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman) Purton 

Mary Champion Royal Wootton Bassett North 



 

Page 2 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
  

18:30pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st January 
2015.  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 9 - 14) 18:40pm 

 News and information on what’s going on in your local community 
and across the county: 
 

• Universal Credit. 
 

• Health Watch Wiltshire – February update. 
  

 

6   Spotlight on Partners  18:45pm 

 To receive updates from our key partners, including: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Lyneham Defence College of Technical Training 
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
e. Neighbourhood Planning Working Group 
f. Community-Led Planning Steering Groups 
g. Chambers of Commerce/Business Associations 
h. Community Groups 
i. Housing Associations 
j. Network Rail 
k. RWB Arts Festival & Memorial Hall 
l. Royal Wootton Bassett Sports Association 

 
  
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

7   Strengthening our Communities (Pages 15 - 22) 19:00pm 

 We are doing this by: 
 
1.Working with our young people to provide positive leisure 
activities 
 

• Update from Pete Smith – Community Youth Officer, 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
 

2.Bringing Community together for events and celebrations 
 

• Legacy – Alison Sullivan – Community Area Manager, 
Wiltshire Council. 
 

• Walking Festival - Alison Sullivan – Community Area 
Manager, Wiltshire Council. 
 
 

3.Supporting Community projects and facilities 
 
Applicant:Tockenham Village Hall 
Project Title: Refurbishment of Tockenham Village Hall - £5,000. 
 
Applicant: Cricklade Town Hall 
Project Title: Cricklade Town Hall - Extra Chairs - £994.80. 
 
Applicant: Lyneham Scout & Guide Association 
Project Title: Lyneham Scout & Guide HQ storage facility - 
£618.79. 
 
Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Branch of Wilts & Berks Canal 
Trust 
Project Title: Studley Grange Wildlife Trail Installation of fencing - 
£2,900. 
 
Applicant: Wiltshire Portage 
Project Title: Wiltshire Portage ipad - £365.99. 
 
Applicant: Cricklade & District Community Association 
Project Title: Walk to fitness, via improved safer walkway - 
£1,375. 
 
Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Town Trust 
Project Title: Repatriation Archiving Project – Digitisation - 
£4,700. 
 
Applicant: Clyffe Pypard and Bushton Village Hall Committee 
Project Title: New heating control - £239.40. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
19:10pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
19:25pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 4 

 

 
Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Rugby Football Club 
Project Title: New Posts and Playing Pitch Access - £5,000. 
 
Applicant: Marston Meysey Village Hall Association 
Project Title: Marston Meysey Village Hall New Central Heating 
System -£5,000. 
 

Councillor initiative 

To award £1,000 revenue for community initiatives to support the 
Magna Carta celebrations in 2015. 

Total grant amount requested at this meeting - £21,198.98 + 
£1,000 revenue. 
 
Total amount allocated so far - £19,591. 
 
 
4.Safer Roads 
 

• Community Area Transport Group Projects – Cllr Bob 
Jones. 
 
 

5.Emergency Planning/Community Resilience 
 

• Parish representatives to update.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20:00pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20:10pm 

8   Spotlight on Parishes (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 

9   Task & Working Group Updates  20:15pm 

 To consider reports from the following task groups and make any 
necessary decisions: 
 
a. Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations Board 

 
b. Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board 
 
c. Caring about Dementia Task Group 
 
d. Older Peoples Accommodation Task Group 
 
e. Cricklade Extra-Care Working Group 

 
f. Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G)  
 

 

10   Wrap up  20:30pm 



 

Page 5 

 

 
 



Page 6



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Bushton & Clyffe Pypard Village Hall, Bushton, Wiltshire, SN4 7PX 

Date:  21 January 2015 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Adam Brown, direct line 01249 70661218038 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mollie Groom (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Chris Hurst and Cllr Jacqui Lay 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Julia Densham (Community Area Manager), Adam Brown (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council – Mark Clarke 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Helen Field, Liz Lewis 
Broad Town Parish Council – Veronica Stubbings 
Clyffe Pypard Parish Council – Peter Gantlett 
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – John Bennett 
Lyneham and Bradenstoke Parish Council – Lynn Thrussell, Judy Selby-Boothroyd, 
Judy Digman, Geoff Jackson-Hains. John Webb 
Purton Parish Council – Geoff Greenaway 
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Chambers of Commerce – Maria Glass 
 
Total in attendance: 50 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

16   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Wootton Bassett & 
Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

17   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE – Royal Wootton Bassett Area Board 
Ellen Blacker – Good Neighbours 
John Davies – Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival 
Dr Richard Pagett – Northern Community Area Partnership 
Ruth Szybiak – Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) 
Clive Wilce – Cricklade SCOB 

18   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 26 November 2014 were 
deferred until the 18 March 2015 for approval. This was due to the temporary 
absence of the Democratic Services Officer. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

20   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 
a) Paper 10: Integrated Performance Management Report 
Those interested in obtaining more information were encouraged to get in touch 
using the email address provided in the announcement. 
 
b) Dementia in Wiltshire: The Role of Healthwatch Wiltshire 
People who had been experiencing issues with dementia care in Wiltshire were 
urged to get into contact with Healthwatch Wiltshire (HWW). 
 
The Great Western Hospital (GWH) was looking for musicians to visit dementia 
wards and play for the patients. 
 
c) Dog Fouling Signage 
A limited number of signs were available that Parish Councils could request if 
needed. 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

d) Core Strategy 
The Wiltshire Core Strategy had been adopted at the meeting of Full Council on 
20 January 2015. There would be a six week period where it could be taken to 
judicial review. The strategy would put in place protection for sustainable 
planning. 

21   Spotlight on Partners 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
There were no updates. 
 

ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
A written update was circulated at the meeting.  
 
A number of recruitment events were being held within Royal Wootton 
Bassett in order to attract new on-call firefighters. “Have a go” evenings 
were being held at the Station Road fire station between 7-9pm on 21 
and 28 January 2015. 
 
On-call firefighters would receive the same training as whole-time 
colleagues and would respond to various emergency situations. 
 
More information for those who could not attend the events was available 
on the Wiltshire Fire Service website. 
 

iii. Lyneham Defence College of Technical Training 
The update was taken during the Lyneham Defence College of Technical 
Training agenda item. 
 

iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
There were no updates. 
 

v. Local Youth Network (LYN) 
Pete Smith announced that the LYN management group had been putting 
together a needs analysis to take to schools. 
 
The LYN management group for Royal Wootton Bassett and Lyneham 
had been set up. Work was ongoing towards looking to put together a 
LYN management group for Cricklade. Those interested were invited to 
get in contact. 
 
An event would be held on 25 February 2015 for the wider LYN. All 
groups interested in the future of young people in the area were invited.  
 
Three youth projects were due to start, with two more in the pipeline. 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

vi. Neighbourhood Planning Working Group 
John Bennett stated that the North East Wiltshire Villages Neighbourhood 
Plan was progressing. Work was being done with contractors to get what 
was needed from them. 
 
In Royal Wootton Bassett the strategic housing land allocation scoring 
had been completed. The next stage was set to take place around March 
2015, where residents would be consulted. It was hoped that the plan 
would be finished by the end of 2015. 
 
The second consultation round in Cricklade had finished. 
 

vii. Community-Led Planning Steering Groups 
There were no updates. 
 

viii. Chambers of Commerce/Business Associations 
There were no updates. 
 

ix. Community Groups 
Jenny Stratton – Wiltshire & Berkshire Canal Trust: 
The Canal Trust had won £50,000 in People’s Millions lottery grant to 
convert a landfill site into a wildlife trail. Work on the seat at Templar Firs, 
which the Area Board had granted funding to restore, had been 
completed. 

 
x. Housing Associations 

There were no updates. 
 
xi. Network Rail 

The update was taken during the Network Rail agenda item. 
 
xii. Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival & Memorial Hall 

The next AGM would be held on 31 January 2015. 
 

xiii. Wootton Bassett Sports Association 
A written update was provided. 

22   Local Highways Investment Fund 

 The list of proposed schemes for 2015/16 was presented. 
 
It was explained that the list was created through officer recommendations on 
which areas of road needed resurfacing. The Area Board had been asked to 
approve the list of schemes for 2015/16. 
 
Any not included on the list were asked to be fed through CATG. 
 
A question was asked on issues C120 and C130. It was hoped that the 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

resurfacing included the area by the sewage-works. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the progress made on implementing road resurfacing and 
safety schemes in 2014/15. 

2. To approve the proposed list of schemes for 2015/16. 

23   Lyneham Defence College of Training 

 Captain Bob Rusbridger was in attendance to deliver a presentation on 
Lyneham Defence College of Training. 
 
New buildings and areas of construction were pointed out around the defence 
college on the slide presentation. These included: a new instructional block, 
which had been fitted with air conditioning and new mechanics; a Royal 
Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (REME) workshop which had been 
refurbished and fitted with new heating and lighting, and a new classroom; a 
gymnasium facility; and a new accommodation block. 
 
The REME recovery training area was described as being an essential part of 
their training. Vehicles would be dropped into water and the training would 
require them to recover the vehicles. 
 
Current planning regulations stated that the 25metre firing range must now be 
covered with a roof. 
 
The solar development area had been granted planning permission at the end of 
2014, with the Cabinet Office giving the go ahead in January 2015. 130,000 
solar panels would be fitted by the 31 March 2015. Access would be through the 
A-site in Bradenstoke. 
 
A question was asked on possible community contribution as a result of the 
solar panels. It was understood that the only monetary deal was between British 
Solar Renewables and the Ministry of Defence (MOD). The deal had been 
driven by the Cabinet Office and not the MOD. Wiltshire Council officers were 
looking into the high voltage cable which would run from the site to the national 
grid north of the M4; information would be shared when avai
[...]
 retardant curtains and blinds. 
Reason: 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 2015/16. 

 
5. To note the joint application to the Dog Fouling Fund for £789 from 

Cricklade Town Council and Purton Parish Council. 
 

6. To note that £2,800 provisionally approved funding for a youth 
project bid to GreenSquare had been partially successful. 

 
7. To note the area board current budget balances. 

26   Spotlight on Parishes 

 There were no updates. 

27   Task & Working Group Updates 

 a. Royal Wootton Bassett Shadow Community Operations Board 
(SCOB) 

Disappointment was expressed as all consultations and feasibility studies had 
been performed, but the SCOB had been stymied at each turn. A letter had 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

been written to Cllr Jane Scott OBE, Laurie Bell, and Cllr Johnathon Seed, but 
no response had yet been received. 
 
Cllr Bucknell stated she had heard there was a commitment to providing a 
campus, and would chase up responses to the letter. 
 
b. Cricklade Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB) 
A written update was provided. 
 
c. Caring about Dementia Task Group 
The task group was still regularly meeting and was chaired by Lynda Frost and 
would be focusing on businesses. 
 
d. Older Peoples Accommodation Task Group 
An update was provided at the last meeting by St John’s Care Trust. There were 
no plans to close Cedars Care Home Purton or Ridgeway House in Royal 
Wootton Bassett. 
 
e. Cricklade Extra-Care Working Group 
There were no updates. 
 
f. Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
There were no updates. 

28   Wrap up 

 It was announced that this would be Julia Densham’s (Community Area 
Manager for Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade) last Area Board meeting. 
Thanks were expressed from Cllr Bucknell and the Area Board for her hard work 
in the area. Allison Sullivan would be returning as Community Area Manager for 
the short-term. 
 
The next Area Board meeting would be held on Wednesday, 18th March, 2015, 
6.30 pm, at Cricklade Town Hall, High St, Cricklade SN6 6AE. 

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 

Subject: 
Universal Credit – background and update on steps to 

roll out the scheme 

Officer Contact Details: 
Ian P Brown, Revenue & Benefits 
Direct Line: (01225) 716701 

Further details available: Ian P Brown 
 

Summary of announcement: 
 

 Universal Credit will begin in Wiltshire on 16 March 2015, following an announcement by the Wessex 
branch of the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) 

Many people on benefits believe that the financial risks of moving into work are too great. For some, 
the gains from work, particularly if they work part-time, are small, and any gain can easily be cancelled 
out by costs such as transport. 

The government believes that: 

• the current benefit system is too complex 

• there are insufficient incentives to encourage people on benefits to start paid work or increase 
their hours 

Through Universal Credit the government is aiming to: 

• make the benefit system fairer and more affordable 

• reduce poverty, worklessness and welfare dependency 

• reduce levels of fraud and error 

The intention of reforming the welfare system is to help more people to move into and progress in 
work, while supporting the most vulnerable. 

Universal Credit (UC) is the latest national welfare benefit which will eventually replace six other 
benefits provided by the DWP and HMRC.  UC will eventually replace Income Support, Income Based 
Job Seekers Allowance, Income based Employment Support Allowance, Child Tax Credit, Working 
Tax Credit and Housing Benefit. 
 
Claimants will always be encouraged to apply on line and report any change in circumstance, on line.  
The completed claim will not be processed locally but in a Service Centre in either Glasgow or Bolton. 
(A slide set entitled UC Welcome Pack is attached)  
 
It is important to note that in this initial phase, which runs from 16 March 2015 to May 2016, only 
single, unemplo
[...]


3. General site works – completion of the attenuation pond and site drainage connection is 

ongoing as weather permits. Ground preparation for the artificial grass pitch, and tennis 

courts completed;  

4. Operations – Website (RWBSA.org.uk) launched. Continued drafting of operational policies 

and procedures. General Manager job description developed and currently advertised. 

Grounds maintenance programmes defined, and consideration of how to resource is 

ongoing. Business plan development ongoing;   

5. Capital budget – forecast currently over budget due to increased cost of securing contractors 

for some packages. Detailed scrutiny and value engineering of all packages being applied in 

order to seek to return to budget, with some items being excluded from development.    
 

 

ISSUE: The Highways works include  

- Resurfacing of a significant section of the road which is in a poor state of repair and would 

otherwise require resurfacing by Wiltshire Council;  

- Installation of drainage to the carriageway which the current lack of is causing surface 

degradation that would require correction by Wiltshire Council.  

 It is unreasonable for WBSA, as a voluntary run organisation, to carry the cost of these works, and 

WBSA ask the Area Board for its support in seeking a contribution from Wiltshire Council.  

 

Any local clubs or organisations interested in discussing the development and usage of the facilities 

then please contact me on the number below.  

 

Paul Harrison 
Relocation Manager (Voluntary) 

Tel: 01793 855665 

Page 23



Page 24



 

Report to Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade 

Date of Meeting 18/03/2015 

Title of Report Community Area Grants 

1. Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board.  

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

Capital 

available 

£27,801.98 

Revenue 

available 

£8,591.64 
 

Applicant: Tockenham Village Hall 
Project Title: REFURBISHMENT OF 
TOCKENHAM VILLAGE HALL 

£5000.00 
 

Applicant: Cricklade Town Hall 
Project Title: Cricklade Town Hall - Extra 
Chairs 

£994.80 
 

Applicant: Lyneham Scout & Guide 
Association 
Project Title: Lyneham Scout & Guide HQ 
storage facility 

£618.79 
 

Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Branch of 
Wilts & Berks Canal Trust 
Project Title: Studley Grange Wildlife Trail 
Installation of fencing  

£2900.00 
 

Applicant: Wiltshire Portage 
Project Title: Wiltshire Portage ipad 

£365.99 
 

Applicant: Cricklade & District Community 
Association 
Project Title: Walk to fitness, via improved 
safer walkway. 

£1375.00 
 

Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Town 
Trust 
Project Title: Repatriation Archiving Project - 
Digitisation 

£4700.00 
 

The image cannot be displayed. Your computer may not have enough memory to open the image, or the image may have been corrupted. Restart your computer, and then open the file again. If the red x still appears, you may have to delete the image and then insert it again.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Applicant: Clyffe Pypard and Bushton 
Village Hall Committee 
Project Title: New heating control 

£239.40 
 

Applicant: Royal Wootton Bassett Rugby 
Football Club 
Project Title: New Posts and Playing Pitch 
Access 

£5,000 
 

Applicant: Marston Meysey Village Hall 
Association 
Project Title: Marston Meysey Village Hall 
New Central Heating System 

£5000.00 
 

Total grant amount requested at this 
meeting 

£21198.98 
+£1,000 
revenue 

 

Total amount allocated so far £19591 
 

Councillor initiative: 

To award £1,000 revenue for community initiatives to support the Magna Carta 
celebrations in 2015 

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2014/15 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabin

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cricklade Town Hall, High St, Cricklade SN6 6AE 

Date:  18 March 2015 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mollie Groom (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice 
Chairman)  

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alison Sullivan – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Pete Smith – Community Youth Officer 

 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
Cricklade Town Council – Mark Clarke  
Broad Town Parish Council – Veronica Stubbings 
Latton Parish Council – Rebecca Baker 
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Anna Maria Edwards 
Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – John Webb  
Purton Parish Council – Geoff Greenaway  
Tockenham Parish Council – Diana Kirby 
  
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Dave Hobman & Sgt Donna West 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Paul Harrison – Royal Wootton Bassett Sports Association 
Royal Wootton Bassett Arts Festival – John Davies 
 
Total in attendance: 52 
 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Wootton Bassett & 
Cricklade Area Board and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cricklade Ruth Szybiak - SCOB and 
Sue Law – Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council. 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21st January 2015 
were agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman with the 
following amendments: 
 
Page 2 – Apologies for absence 
 
Dr Richard Paget – remove Northern Community Area Partnership. 
 
 
Page 5 – Lyneham Defence College of Training 

 
The solar development area had been granted planning permission at the 
end of 2014, with Central Government giving the go ahead in January 
2015. 130,000 solar panels would be fitted by the 31 March 2015. Access 
would be through the A-site in Bradenstoke. 

 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Community Grant application – Wiltshire Portage, is a trustee of this charity, 
would not vote on the application. 

5   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 • Universal Credit – the written report was noted. 
 

• Health Watch Wiltshire, February update – the written report was noted. 
 

 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

6   Spotlight on Partners 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Dave Hobman  
 
The written update was noted.  
 
Inspector Hobman introduced Sgt Donna West as the new Neighbourhood 
Policing Team Sergeant. 
 
Questions raised included: 
 

• That concerns had been raised re youth crime in Royal Wootton Bassett. 
a.Local Police were currently in discussions with local councillors, with 
some youngsters already apprehended. 
 

• Was PC Lee Kuklinski still the Cricklade & Purton Beat Manager? 
a. PC Lee Kuklinski was currently on a three month fire arms training 
secondment, if he was to join the fire arms team then a replacement 
would be sought. PCSOs from other local areas were also supporting the 
teams where necessary. 

 
 
Wiltshire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the proposed merger of Wiltshire & Dorset Fire & Rescue Services 
was now with Central Government, at the consolidation order stage. The 
new combined service should be operational on the 1st April 2016. 

 

• Mike Franklin apologised having no written update due to a computer 
glitch. (The written report is attached to these minutes). 
 

• Station Manager Brian Morris was introduced and advised that four 
applicants were being processed to be trained as retained fire fighters at 
Royal Wootton Bassett Fire Station. 
 

• That a recruitment drive was under way looking for larger businesses to 
employ staff who could also be trained as retained fire fighters. 

 
 
RWB Sports Association – Paul Harrison 
 
The written update was noted.  
 
Points raised: 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

 
That RWBSA were being asked by Wiltshire Council to fund highways works 
including resurfacing of a significant section of the road which was in a poor 
state of repair and would otherwise require resurfacing by Wiltshire Council. 
  
Installation of drainage to the carriageway which the current lack of is causing 
surface degradation that would require correction by Wiltshire Council. 
 
RWBSA felt that It was unreasonable that Wiltshire Council was asking a 
voluntary run organisation to carry the cost of these works. 
 
RWBSA asked the Area Board for its support in seeking a contribution from 
Wiltshire Council to fund the works. 
 
Decision 
 

• That the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board supports 
RWBSA’s concerns re the funding of the highways works and would 
push for Wiltshire Council to make a contribution to any highways 
work undertaken. 

 
It was noted that Cllr Mollie Groom would discuss with Paul Harrison. 
 
 
RWB Arts Festival & Memorial Hall – Sheila Dunn 
 
Points made: 
 

• 2015 Syllabus Music including 18-21 July - Singing & Instrumental 
including classical guitar and 27-28 June – Total piano. 

 
The Chairman thanked all the partners for their updates. 
 

7   Strengthening our Communities 

 1.Working with our young people to provide positive leisure activities 
 
   Update from Pete Smith – Community Youth Officer, Wiltshire Council. 
 

Points made included: 
 

That three youth projects were brought to the Area Board for funding 
approval: 

 
• After School Cafe Group - £3,557. 

 
• Lyneham Youth Work - £3,782. 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 
• Royal Wootton Bassett - Evening social sessions with a programme of 

activity - £5,147. 
 
• Max cost of 3 projects for procurement = £12,486. 

 
Decision 

 

• That the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board agrees to 
the funding of these three projects. 
 

It was noted that Cllr Bob Jones requested a breakdown of the figures 
contained in the report from Pete Smith – Community Youth Officer, 
supporting the funding of the three projects. 
 
It was agreed that from the next meeting a detailed funding report would be 
provided by Pete Smith. 
 

• Cricklade & Purton LYN had identified what activities they would like, it 
was now a case of forming this information into grant bids. 

 

• That Cricklade Town Council requested copies of the LYN activities 
identified in the LYN questionnaires returned. 
 
 

Pete Smith then introduced Jude Dearden and Jess Ovens – Connecting Youth. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That Connecting Youth were currently running two pilot projects working 
with vulnerable young people. 

 

• That more projects were in the pipeline. 
 
The Chairman thanked Pete Smith, Jude Dearden and Jess Ovens for their 
updates. 
 

 
2.Bringing Community together for events and celebrations 
 

Alison Sullivan – Community Area Manager updated the Royal Wootton 
Bassett & Cricklade community areas on activities and events since 2012 that 
Wiltshire Council had supported, these included: 

 

• Boosting the local economy. 
 

• Encouraging people to get active and healthy. 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

• Bringing communities together.  
 

• Supporting Wiltshire's future Olympians and Paralympians.  
 

• 4 Wealth of Wiltshire fayres – supporting 80 small businesses. 
 

• Organised EXPO event in Chippenham – 115 businesses exhibited – 
500+ attendees. 

 
• Organised health fairs and checks at area boards.  

 
• Promoted the Big Pledge – Dementia campaign launched – all 18 

community areas signed up. 
 

• Organised Cycle Wiltshire. 
 

• Tour of Britain – through 4 communities – 5,000 schoolchildren lined the 
route. 

 
• Supported The Big Walk in Melksham – raised £3,800 for charities. 

 
• First World War county-wide commemoration – Tidworth over 1,000 

attendees. 
 

• First World War – Wall of Remembrance created and touring the county. 
 

• Support for Wiltshire's future Olympians and Paralympians.  
 

• Inaugural business and sports dinner raised £30,000. 
 

• Brought business and sport together. 
 

• Foundation fund for future funding and scholarship schemes established - 
supported 24 local sports stars. 

 
Plans for 2015 include: 

 
• Business and sports dinner - 26 March.  

 
• The Big Pledge - launch May.  

 
• Cycling festival – w/c 3 May. 
 
• Cycle Wiltshire – 9 and 10 May.  

 
• Magna Carta – 800 years anniversary – 15 June. 

 
• Walking festival – w/c 6 September. 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 
• The Big Walk – 12 September. 

 
The Chairman made the point that each community was more than welcome to 
stage their own local celebrations. 
 
The Chairman thanked Alison Sullivan for her presentation. 
 

 
3.Supporting Community projects and facilities 
 
Decision 
Tockenham Village Hall - Refurbishment of Tockenham Village Hall 
awarded £5,000. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 

 
 

Decision 
Cricklade Town Hall - Extra Chairs awarded £994.80. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 

 
 

Decision 
Lyneham Scout & Guide Association - Lyneham Scout & Guide HQ storage 
facility awarded £618.79. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 

 
 

Decision 
Royal Wootton Bassett Branch of Wilts & Berks Canal Trust - Studley 
Grange Wildlife Trail Installation of fencing awarded £2,900. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 

 
 

Decision 
Wiltshire Portage - Wiltshire Portage Ipad awarded £365.99 from the Digital 
Literacy Grant fund. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 
 
Note: Cllr Allison Bucknell did not vote on this application. 
 
 
Decision 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

Cricklade & District Community Association - Walk to fitness, via improved 
safer walkway awarded £1,375. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 

 
 

Decision 
Royal Wootton Bassett Town Trust - Repatriation Archiving Project – 
Digitisation awarded £4,700. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 

 
 

Decision 
Clyffe Pypard and Bushton Village Hall Committee - New heating control 
awarded £239.40. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 

 
 

Decision 
Royal Wootton Bassett Rugby Football Club - New Posts and Playing Pitch 
Access awarded £5,000. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 

 
 

Decision 
Marston Meysey Village Hall Association - Marston Meysey Village Hall 
New Central Heating System awarded £5,000. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 
 

Councillor initiative 

Decision 

To award £2,000 revenue for community initiatives to support the Magna Carta 

celebrations in 2015. 

Reason 

This application meets grant criteria 2014/15. 
 

Total grant amount requested at this meeting - £21198.98. 
 
Total amount allocated so far - £19591. 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 
4.Safer Roads 
 

Community Area Transport Group Projects – Cllr Bob Jones. 
 

Points made included: 
 

• Lydiard Millicent bollards – The electrical contractors concerned were 
being pushed to complete their work as soon as possible. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Jones for his update. 

 
 

5.Emergency Planning/Community Resilience 
 

The written updates from Royal Wootton Bassett, and Marston Meysey were 
noted. 
 
Cricklade – Had now updated their plan, which would now go to Criclade 
Town Council for approval. 
 
Lyneham & Bradenstoke – Had now started work on their plan. 

8   Spotlight on Parishes 

 The written update from Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council was noted. 

9   Task & Working Group Updates 

 To consider reports from the following task groups and make any necessary 
decisions: 
 

• Caring about Dementia Task Group – The group was now focussing on 
local businesses. 

 

• Older Peoples Accommodation Task Group – The next meeting would be 
on the 26th March 2015 at Cricklade Fire Station. 

 

• Cricklade Extra-Care Working Group – The group was planning an Adult 
Care Day on the 15th May 2015, with all welcome. 

 

10   Wrap up 

 That the next meeting would be on Wednesday 20th May 2015 at National Home 
Build and Renovation Centre, Lydiard Fields, Great Western Way, Swindon. 
 

 


